
STRUCTURAL INTERPRETATION OF 2-D MI(;RATED 


SEISMIC LINES ()F CHAK NAURANC AREA, 


EASTERN POTWAR, PAKISTAN 


By 


SARAHAKRAM 


Faculty of Earth and Environmental Sciences, 


Bahria University, Islamabad 


2008 




TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES IV 

LIST OF TABLES v 
ACKNO\VLEDGEMENTS VI 

ABSTRACT Vll 

Chapter # 1 INTRODUCTION 01 

1.1 Introduction to the Study Area 01 

1.2 Physiography 04 

1.3 Previous Studies 05 

1.4 Objectives of Research 07 

1.5 Data Obtained for Interpretation 07 

Chapter # 2 STRATIGRAPHIC SEQUENCE 08 

2.1 Pre-Cambrian Sedimentary Rocks 08 

2.2 Paleozoic Sedimentary Rocks 10 

2.2.1 5:arnbXb1n 10 

2.2.1.1 

2.2.1.2 

2.2.2 PCI!nian 

2.2.2.1 

2.2.2.2 

2.2.2.3 

2.2.2.4 

Khewra Sandstone 10 

Klissak Formation 10 

11 

Tobra ForlJlation II 

Dum/ot Formation 12 

Warchha Formation 12 

Sardlwi FormCll ion 12 

2.3 Paleogene Sedimentary Rocks 13 

2.3.1 P_31eoc_cnc 13 

2.3.1.1 lIongl/ Formation \'J 

2.3.1.2 Lockhart Limestone 14 

2.3. T.3 Para/a Forlllation 14 



2.4 


Chapter # 3 


3. t 

3.2 

Chapter # 4 


4.1 

Chapter # 5 


5.1 

2.3.2 Eocene---- 14 

2.3.2.1 NamnlOi FO},}}W/ion 14 


2.3.2.2 Sakesel' FOl'malion 
 15 

2.3.2.3 Chorgo!i Formolion 
 15 

Neogene Sedimentary Rocks 
 15 

2.4.1 MiocenG 
 16 

2.4.1.1 Mllrree Formalion 
 16 

2.4.1.2 Kumliol Forlllolion 
 16 

2.4.1.3 Chinji FOl'lllalioll 16 


2.4.2 rljQcen~ 
 17 

2.4.2.1 Nagri Formalion 
 17 

REGIO:\AL TECTONIC SETTING 
 18 

Geological Structure of the Salt Range 20 


Tectonic Setting or Eastern Salt Rangel 


Potwar Plateau 
 20 

3.2.1 Basement Offsets 
 21 

3.2.2 Fault-Propagation Folds 

3.2.2.1 Chok NOlll'OIIg /Jlllieline II 


PETROLEUlVI GEOLOGY 

Indus Basin 

4.1.1 Eastern Salt Range/Potwar Plateau 

4.1.1.1 Source Rocks 

4.1.1.2 Reservoir Rocks 24 


4.1.1.3 Tl'Clps 24 


4.1.1.4 BlIriolIfislOrv 
 24 

SEISMIC DATA ACQUISITION 

Seismic Energy Sources for Reflection Shooting 

5.1.1 Dynamite 26 


11 




5.2 Seismic DetectOI's 

5.2.1 Geophones 

5.3 Spread Geometry 

Chapter # 6 SEISl\lIC DATA PROCESSING 

Chapter # 7 SEISl\lIC DATA INTERPRETATION 

7.1 2-D Seismic Data Intequ'etation of Line 0/881-C\V-06 

7.1.1 

7.1.2 

7.1.3 

7.1.4 

7.1.5 

7.1.6 

7.1.7 

7.1.8 

CONCLUSIONS 

REFERENCES 

APJ>ENDIX A 

APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX C 

APPENDIX n 

Refleclion Selection 

Fault ldenti llcation 

Time Selection 

Base Map 

'[ 'j me-Contour Map 

Average Velocity Graph 

Depth Section 

Depth Contour Map 

27 

18 

30 

34 

34 

37 

38 

40 

46 

49 

51 

57 

60 

67 

TIl 



ABSTRACT 

The geophysical study based on the 2-D seismic lines; 01782-CW-24, 017tC-CW-26, 

0/855-CW-01, 0/855-CW-02, and 0/855-CW-03, was can-ied out in the Chak Naurang 

(Potwar Sub basin) area. The objective of this study was to delineate the subsurf~lce 

structure and assess the processes and forces responsible for the trends observed. The 

interpretation carried out on the above mentioned lines indicated the presence of three 

prominent reflectors, marked R I, R2 and R3. Correlation with well data expressed these 

rdlectors to be Chorgali Formation, Khewra Sandstone and the Basement respectively. A 

major fault \vas marked on each of the line s(;ctions displaying the same orientation. In 

lines 01782-CW-24, 01782-CW-26, and 0/855-CW-Ol the fault extended all the way to 

the Pn:-Cambrian basement. Two-way travel times (TW1') w(;re picked against shot 

points (SP) on all the seismic sections. These times were then postee\ on the base map to 

generate time contour map of the Upper Eocene Chorgali Formation, as it was the 

reservoir formation continuing throughollt the area. A verage velocities for the three 

formations were calculated using seismic RMS velocities given in the velociry windows 

on the seismic sections. The average velocities and the one-way travel times were used to 

calculate depth values of the formations. The seismic section showed that the area was 

structurally dcfo1111Cd due to salt decollement and compressional tectonic movements. 

Trap l'or hydrocarbons was developed in the ::mticline as it truncated against the h~1Setllel1t 

bult. Salt movement was probably due to compressional movements. The Chak Naurang 

anticline was the prospective zone and the primary target for oil exploration 

VII 



