## STRUCTURAL INTERPRETATION OF 2-D MIGRATED SEISMIC LINES OF CHAK NAURANG AREA, EASTERN POTWAR, PAKISTAN





## By SARAH AKRAM

Faculty of Earth and Environmental Sciences,
Bahria University, Islamabad
2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURE	IV			
LIST OF TABLES	V			
ACKNOWLEDGI	Vl			
ABSTRACT				VI
Chapter # 1	INTF	RODUC	TION	01
1.1	Introd	luction to	the Study Area	01
1.2	Physic	graphy	04	
1.3	Previo	05		
1.4	Objectives of Research			07
1.5	Data (	07		
Chapter # 2	STRA	ATIGR <i>E</i>	APHIC SEQUENCE	08
2.1	Pre-C	ambrian	Sedimentary Rocks	08
2.2	Paleozoic Sedimentary Rocks		10	
:	2.2.1	<u>Cambria</u>	<u>n</u>	10
		2.2.1.1	Khewra Sandstone	10
		2.2.1.2	Kussak Formation	10
	2.2.2	Permian		11
		2.2.2.1	Tobra Formation	11
		2.2.2.2	Dandot Formation	12
		2.2.2.3	Warchha Formation	12
		2.2.2.4	Sardhai Formation	12
2.3	Paleogene Sedimentary Rocks			13
	2.3.1	Paleocene		13
		2.3.1.1	Hangu Formation	13
		2.3.1.2	Lockhart Limestone	14
		2.3.1.3	Patala Formation	14

	2.3.2	<u>Eocene</u>		14	
		2.3.2.1	Nammal Formation	14	
		2.3.2.2	Sakeser Formation	15	
		2.3.2.3	Chorgali Formation	15	
2.4	Neogene Sedimentary Rocks				
	2.4.1	Miocene	2	16	
		2.4.1.1	Murree Formation	16	
		2.4.1.2	Kamlial Formation	16	
		2.4.1.3	Chinji Formation	16	
	2.4.2	Pliocene	Pliocene		
		2.4.2.1	Nagri Formation	17	
Chapter # 3	REG	IONAL	TECTONIC SETTING	18	
3.1	Geolo	gical Str	ucture of the Salt Range	20	
3.2	Tectonic Setting of Eastern Salt Range/				
	Potw	ar Platea	u	20	
	3.2.1	Baseme	nt Offsets	21	
	3.2.2	Fault-Pr	opagation Folds	22	
		3.2.2.1	Chak Naurang Anticline	22	
Chapter # 4	PETI	ROLEU	M GEOLOGY	23	
4.1	Indus Basin			23	
	4.1.1	Eastern	Salt Range/Potwar Plateau	23	
		4.1.1.1	Source Rocks	23	
		4.1.1.2	Reservoir Rocks	24	
		4.1.1.3	Traps	24	
		4.1.1.4	Burial History	24	
Chapter # 5	SEIS	MIC DA	ATA ACQUISITION	25	
5.1	Seism	ic Energ	y Sources for Reflection Shooting	25	
	5.1.1	Dynami		26	

5.2	Seismic Detectors		
	5.2.1	Geophones	27
5.3	Spre	ead Geometry	28
Chapter # 6	SEIS	MIC DATA PROCESSING	30
Chapter # 7	SEIS	MIC DATA INTERPRETATION	32
7.1	2-D Seismic Data Interpretation of Line O/881-CW-06		
	7.1.1	Reflection Selection	33
	7.1.2	Fault Identification	34
	7.1.3	Time Selection	34
	7.1.4	Base Map	37
	7.1.5	Time-Contour Map	38
	7.1.6	Average Velocity Graph	40
	7.1.7	Depth Section	46
	7.1.8	Depth Contour Map	49
CONCLUSION	IS		51
REFERENCES			52
APPENDIX A			57
APPENDIX B			60
APPENDIX C			67
APPENDIX D			73

## ABSTRACT

The geophysical study based on the 2-D seismic lines; O/782-CW-24, O/782-CW-26, O/855-CW-01, O/855-CW-02, and O/855-CW-03, was carried out in the Chak Naurang (Potwar Sub basin) area. The objective of this study was to delineate the subsurface structure and assess the processes and forces responsible for the trends observed. The interpretation carried out on the above mentioned lines indicated the presence of three prominent reflectors, marked R1, R2 and R3. Correlation with well data expressed these reflectors to be Chorgali Formation, Khewra Sandstone and the Basement respectively. A major fault was marked on each of the line sections displaying the same orientation. In lines O/782-CW-24, O/782-CW-26, and O/855-CW-01 the fault extended all the way to the Pre-Cambrian basement. Two-way travel times (TWT) were picked against shot points (SP) on all the seismic sections. These times were then posted on the base map to generate time contour map of the Upper Eocene Chorgali Formation, as it was the reservoir formation continuing throughout the area. Average velocities for the three formations were calculated using seismic RMS velocities given in the velocity windows on the seismic sections. The average velocities and the one-way travel times were used to calculate depth values of the formations. The seismic section showed that the area was structurally deformed due to salt decollement and compressional tectonic movements. Trap for hydrocarbons was developed in the anticline as it truncated against the basement fault. Salt movement was probably due to compressional movements. The Chak Naurang anticline was the prospective zone and the primary target for oil exploration.